Page 307 TITLE 28—JUDICIARY AND JUDICIAL PROCEDURE § 755
EFFECTIVE DATE OF 1958 AMENDMENT
Amendment by Pub. L. 85–508 effective Jan. 3, 1959, on
admission of Alaska into the Union pursuant to Proc.
No. 3269, Jan. 3, 1959, 24 F.R. 81, 73 Stat. c16, as required
by sections 1 and 8(c) of Pub. L. 85–508, see Pub. L.
85–508, set out as a note preceding section 21 of Title 48,
Territories and Insular Possessions.

Minor changes in phraseology were made.
[CHAPTER 50—OMITTED]
CODIFICATION
Chapter 50, consisting of sections 771 to 775, which
was added by Pub. L. 95–598, title II, § 233(a), Nov. 6,
1978, 92 Stat. 2665, and which related to bankruptcy
courts, did not become effective pursuant to section
402(b) of Pub. L. 95–598, as amended, set out as an Effec-
tive Date note preceding section 101 of Title 11, Bank-
ruptcy.
CHAPTER 51—UNITED STATES COURT OF
FEDERAL CLAIMS
Sec.
791. Clerk.
[792, 793. Repealed.]
794. Law clerks and secretaries.
795. Bailiffs and messengers.
796. Reporting of court proceedings.
797. Recall of retired judges.
798. Places of holding court; appointment of spe-
cial masters.
AMENDMENTS
1992—Pub. L. 102–572, title IX, § 902(a)(1), Oct. 29, 1992,
106 Stat. 4516, substituted ‘‘UNITED STATES COURT
OF FEDERAL CLAIMS’’ for ‘‘UNITED STATES
CLAIMS COURT’’ as chapter heading.
1984—Pub. L. 98–620, title IV, § 416(b), Nov. 8, 1984, 98
Stat. 3364, added item 798.
1982—Pub. L. 97–164, title I, § 121(b), (c)(2), (d)(2), (f)(2),
(g)(2), Apr. 2, 1982, 96 Stat. 34–36, substituted ‘‘UNITED
STATES CLAIMS COURT’’ for ‘‘COURT OF CLAIMS’’
as chapter heading and, in analysis of sections in the
chapter, struck out item 792 ‘‘Commissioners’’ sub-
stituted ‘‘Law clerks and secretaries’’ for ‘‘Stenog-
raphers and clerical employees’’ in item 794, sub-
stituted ‘‘Bailiffs and messengers’’ for ‘‘Bailiff and mes-
senger’’ in item 795, and substituted ‘‘judges’’ for ‘‘com-
missioners’’ in item 797.
1972—Pub. L. 92–375, § 1, Aug. 10, 1972, 86 Stat. 529,
added item 797.
1970—Pub. L. 91–272, § 15(b), June 2, 1970, 84 Stat. 298,
added item 796.
1954—Act Sept. 3, 1954, ch. 1263, § 40, 68 Stat. 1240,
struck out item 793 ‘‘Reporter-commissioners; stenog-
raphers’’.
§ 791. Clerk
(a) The United States Court of Federal Claims
may appoint a clerk, who shall be subject to re-
moval by the court. The clerk, with the ap-
proval of the court, may appoint necessary dep-
uties and employees in such numbers as may be
approved by the Director of the Administrative
Office of the United States Courts. Such depu-
ties and employees shall be subject to removal
by the clerk with the approval of the court.
(b) The clerk shall pay into the Treasury all
fees, costs and other moneys collected by him.
He shall make returns thereof to the Director of
the Administrative Office of the United States
Courts under regulations prescribed by him.
(c) On the first day of every regular session of
Congress, the clerk shall transmit to Congress a
full and complete statement of all the judg-
ments rendered by the court during the previous
year, showing the dates and amounts thereof
and the parties in whose favor they were ren-
dered, together with a brief synopsis of the na-
ture of the claims upon which they were ren-
dered, and a statement of the costs taxed in
each case.